
Broken Arrow Municipal Authority

City of Broken Arrow

Meeting Agenda

Chairperson Craig Thurmond

Vice Chair Scott Eudey

Trustee Johnnie Parks

Trustee Debra Wimpee

Trustee Christi Gillespie

Council Chambers 

220 South 1st Street 

Broken Arrow, OK

Tuesday, October 1, 2019

TIME: Immediately following the City Council Meeting which begins at 6:30 p.m.

1.  Call to Order

2.  Roll Call

3.  Consideration of Consent Agenda

Approval of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Meeting Minutes of 

September 17, 2019

19-43A.

Acknowledgement of submittal of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority’s 

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Report for the month of July 2019

19-1213B.

Approval of and authorization to execute a Professional Consultant 

Agreement with Tetra Tech, Inc. for Old Adams Creek Lift Station 

Rehabilitation

19-1036C.

Approval of and authorization to purchase one (1) 1-ton cargo van from Bob 

Howard Chrysler Jeep Dodge, pursuant to the Oklahoma Statewide Vehicle 

contract, for the Fleet Maintenance Division

19-1192D.

Approval of and authorization to purchase one (1) ½ ton crew cab 4WD 

pickup truck from Vance Chevrolet, pursuant to the Oklahoma Statewide 

Vehicle Contract, for the Utilities Department

19-1212E.

Award the most advantageous bid to Dickson Equipment Company for the 

purchase of three refuse packer bodies for the Sanitation Division of the 

General Services Department

19-1069F.

Award the most advantageous bid to Premier Truck Group for the purchase 

of three refuse truck cab and chassis for the Sanitation Division of the 

General Services Department

19-1068G.

Page 1 10/1/2019Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Meeting Agenda

http://brokenarrow.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6851
http://brokenarrow.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8006
http://brokenarrow.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=7829
http://brokenarrow.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=7985
http://brokenarrow.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8005
http://brokenarrow.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=7862
http://brokenarrow.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=7861


Approval of and authorization to execute Change Order #1 with Belt 

Construction, Inc. for construction contract S.1609; County Line Trunk 

Sewer - Phase 1

19-1227H.

Approval of and authorization to execute Change Order #3 with Walters 

Morgan Construction, Inc. for Construction Contract 175436; Verdigris 

River Water Treatment Plant Pretreatment Basin Expansion

19-1228I.

Ratification of the Claims list dated 09/27/201918-1463J.

4.  Consideration of Items Removed from Consent Agenda

5.  Public Hearings, Appeals, Presentations, Recognitions, Awards - NONE

6.  General Authority Business - NONE

7.  Remarks and Updates by City Manager and Staff

8.  Executive Session - NONE

9.  Adjournment

NOTICE:

If you wish to speak at this evening’s meeting, please fill out a “Request to Speak” 

form.  The forms are available from the City Clerk’s table or at the entrance door. 

Please turn in your form prior to the start of the meeting. Topics are limited to 

items on the currently posted agenda, or relevant business.

All cell phones and pagers must be turned OFF or operated SILENTLY during 

meetings.

Exhibits, petitions, pictures, etc., shall be received and deposited in case files to be 

kept at the Broken Arrow City Hall. If you are a person with a disability and need 

some accommodation in order to participate in this meeting, please contact the City 

Clerk at 918-259-2400 Ext. 5418 to make arrangements.

POSTED this _____day of ___________________, __________, at __________ 

a.m./p.m.

____________________________________________

City Clerk

Page 2 10/1/2019Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Meeting Agenda

http://brokenarrow.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8020
http://brokenarrow.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8021
http://brokenarrow.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6741


City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 19-43, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 10-01-2019

Title:
Approval of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Meeting Minutes of September 17,
2019

Background:
Minutes recorded for the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Meeting.

Cost: $0

Funding Source: City Clerk Operational Fund

Requested By: Russell Gale, Assistant City Manager of Administration

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: 09-17-2019 BAMA Minutes

Recommendation:
Approve the minutes of September 17, 2019 for the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority meeting.

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 9/27/2019Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Minutes Page 1 9/17/2019

City of Broken Arrow City Hall
220 S 1st Street

Minutes Broken Arrow OK

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority 74012

Chairperson Craig Thurmond
Vice Chair Scott Eudey
Trustee Johnnie Parks
Trustee Debra Wimpee

Trustee Christi Gillespie

Tuesday, September 17, 2019 Council Chambers

1.  Call to Order
Chairperson Craig Thurmond called the meeting to order at approximately 7:04 p.m.

2.  Roll Call
Present: 5 - Christi Gillespie, Debra Wimpee, Johnnie Parks, Scott Eudey, Craig Thurmond

3.  Consideration of Consent Agenda
A. 19-42 Approval of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Meeting Minutes of September 3, 

2019
B. 19-1121 Acknowledgement of submittal of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority’s Water 

Supply Report for the month of July 2019
C. 19-1189 Acknowledgement of receipt of Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality 

(ODEQ) Permit No. WL000072190656 for the relocation of the Garnett Water Line
D. 19-1093 Approval of and authorization to execute an Amendment to the Professional 

Consultant Agreement with Tetra Tech, Inc. for Lynn Lane Secondary Clarifier 
Rehabilitation (Project No. 165422)

E. 19-1037 Approval of and authorization to execute a Professional Consultant Agreement with 
Holloway, Updike, and Bellen, Inc. (HUB) for Adams Creek Northwest Lift Station 
Improvements

F. 18-1460 Ratification of the Claims list dated 09/13/2019

Chairperson Thurmond asked if there were any items to be removed from the Consent Agenda.  
There were none.

MOTION: A motion was made by Scott Eudey, seconded by Debra Wimpee.
Move to approve the Consent Agenda
The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5 - Christi Gillespie, Debra Wimpee, Johnnie Parks, Scott Eudey, Craig Thurmond

4. Consideration of Items Removed from Consent Agenda
There were no Items removed from the Consent Agenda.  No action was required or taken.

5.  Public Hearings, Appeals, Presentations, Recognitions, Awards
A. 19-1188 Presentation, discussion, and possible acceptance of the Broken Arrow Pilot Project 

Report and recommendation of the Citizen Recycle Committee Report
Ms. Kate Vasquez, GBB Solid Waste Consultant, reported she had been working with Broken 
Arrow for the past several years on the Recycling Project.  She noted there was a lot of 
information to review, but she wished to ensure there was clear understanding.  She reviewed 
a slide which illustrated how the project progressed from 2016 until today, beginning with a 



Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Minutes Page 2 9/17/2019

scientific resident telephone survey, appointment of the Citizen’s Recycling Committee, pilot 
program development, pilot program conduction and results review.  She briefly discussed the 
scientific survey results which indicated residents enjoyed the current sanitary service, but 
were open to change and were interested in recycling.  She noted there were mixed feelings 
regarding cart usage.   

Ms. Kate Vasquez with GBB Solid Waste Consultant reviewed the actions of the Recycling 
Committee which met nine times, went on field trips, learned the material and discussed the 
subject thoughtfully and intensively.  She reported the Recycling Committee recommended 
the pilot program, once a week trash pickup, and discontinuation of bag distribution.  

She reported the next step was Pilot Program planning: Staff thoughtfully chose the two pilot 
areas, C2Logix planned the recycling routes, carts were purchased, trucks were retrofitted to 
lift the carts, a professional outreach campaign was developed, audits were organized with 
Tulsa Refuse and Transfer, and a resident participant survey was developed to collect 
meaningful data throughout the Pilot Program.  She displayed maps of the pilot program areas.  
She displayed and discussed the outreach materials which were used.  

Ms. Vasquez reviewed the pilot program results.  She reported pilot participation rate was 
almost 100% (percentage of residents who accepted carts) and set out rate was approximately 
50% (percentage of residents who set out the cart on any given day).  She reviewed the 
recycling rate and noted the recycling rate was 20% which was good.  She reviewed and 
discussed the recycling “pounds per set out” graph.  She stated two Tulsa Refuse and Transfer 
Audits were done, one in March 2019 and one in May 2019.  She reviewed and discussed the 
Audit Results which noted contamination in the Thursday two-cart system tripled over time, 
while the one-cart had only a small increase in contamination.   She displayed and discussed 
photos of contamination and noted these were educational; the information could be used to 
determine the type of education materials which needed to be distributed.  She explained 
contamination would improve with public education.  She displayed and discussed some 
photos of the pilot program in action.  

Ms. Vasquez reported Shapard Research conducted three surveys of the pilot participants.  She 
noted approximately two thirds of the survey participants responded by telephone and one 
third responded by email.  She noted overall participants were positive about the pilot 
experience: 86.5% reported recycling something every week, 39.7% reported setting out carts 
weekly, 38.3% reported a wish for a smaller cart, 51% reported they did not want a smaller 
cart, 68.1% reported less trash production due to recycling, 70% reported never having gone 
to the Met to recycle, 88.7% reported a belief that recycling was important for the community, 
and 86.5% reported satisfaction with the pilot recycling service.  She reviewed the survey 
results regarding the amount of trash and recycling which participants set out; most 
participants felt the single recycling cart was of sufficient capacity.  She reported in the two-
cart pilot 63% indicated a preference for carts over bags and 33% indicated a bag preference, 
while 8% had difficulty physically handling the cart.  She reported in the one-cart pilot 76.6% 
were in favor of the recycling cart, 14.8% were not in favor of the cart, and 6% had difficulty 
handling the cart.  She noted when the one-cart participants were asked if they would like to 
have a second cart for trash 43% responded yes and 54% responded no.  She reported 62.4% 
of participants used the provided tote for collecting recyclables and 58.2% were aware of the 
recycleba.org website.  She reported younger residents participated at slightly higher rates and 
newer residents had the strongest preference for carts over bags; there was no difference in 
income band or household size participation rates.

Ms. Vasquez reported recycling processing costs had changed in the past three years.  She 
discussed the changes which affected these cost changes.  She reported currently there was a 
market for glass recycling and residents wished to recycle glass; therefore, GBB recommended 



Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Minutes Page 3 9/17/2019

including glass in the curbside program.  She reviewed and discussed several questions the 
Recycling Committee asked, including questions about opting out, the Met, and once a week 
pickup.  She reported if a resident did not wish to have a recycling cart, most municipalities 
would remove the recycling carts, but there was never a rate adjustment associated with a 
voluntary opt-out.  She reported Mr. Brannin (of the Met) indicated a curbside recycling 
program would not hurt the Met in any way.  She noted most municipalities practiced once a 
week pickup.  

She reported currently there were approximately nine residents in Broken Arrow who required 
accommodation for trash pickup.  She stated she believed the number of residents who would 
require accommodation with the carts would be higher; however, this number would remain 
in the single digit percentage.  She noted there were many different options for 
accommodation; the City would need to review and discuss the possible options.  She reported 
there were smaller cart options; however, the truck lift could not accommodate a cart smaller 
than 64 gallons.  She reviewed and discussed the accommodation options including front 
door/garage door service and side door/back door service.  She noted the front door/garage 
door service was the easiest for workers as workers would not have to walk around behind a 
home to see if the cart was set out for pickup.  

Mr. Russell Peterson, Chairperson of the Citizen’s Recycling Committee, reviewed some of 
the topics which were discussed by the Committee including worker’s compensation issues, 
City sanitation employment difficulties, leasing versus purchasing carts, recycling opt-out, etc.  
He reported the Citizen’s Recycling Committee recommended: 1) Convert the entire City to 
once a week collection via rerouting.  2) Issue all customers a 96 gallon blue recycling cart 
with the option to opt-out. 3) Continue collection of garbage and yard waste in bags with a 
reduction in bag vouchers by 50%.  4) Continue to replenish truck fleet with automated trucks 
for collecting recyclables.  5) Within three years implement trash carts and eliminate the bag 
program.  He noted the Recycling Committee believed this was the best method of 
implementing a City wide Recycling program. 

Trustee Wimpee asked about the bag voucher statistics.  Mr. Lee Zirk responded at any given
time about 60% of vouchers were redeemed; this percentage has remained consistent over the 
years.  He noted bags were ordered according to the expected redemption rate.  

Vice Chair Eudey asked if there was resident frustration regarding inability to redeem bag 
vouchers at stores.  He stated he understood fewer stores were stocking the bags.  Mr. Zirk 
responded there was some frustration; however, the percentage of residents who redeemed the 
vouchers was still 60%.  He noted it was a challenge to ensure the stores stocked enough of 
the product for residents.  He discussed some of the efforts being made in this regard.  City 
Manager Spurgeon asked about the cost of the bags.  Mr. Zirk responded he was unsure; he 
believed the bags were approximately $3 dollars per roll. Assistant City Manager Russell Gale
reported this year $620,000 dollars had been budgeted for the bag voucher program.  Lee Zirk
noted bag cost had risen.  

Trustee Parks asked if there was difficulty with subpar bags being used for trash set out.  Mr. 
Zirk responded in the affirmative; it was difficult when a poor quality bag was used and broke 
during pickup.  

Trustee Wimpee asked how yard waste would be addressed with the two cart system.  Mr. Zirk 
stated residents would be instructed yard waste could be placed inside the trash cart; if there 
was no room inside the cart, the yard waste could be set beside the cart.  

Ms. Kate Vasquez reported C2Logix developed a collection route program for the entire City 
of Broken Arrow including the estimated cost to run the routes.  She reviewed the assumptions 



Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Minutes Page 4 9/17/2019

used to create this collection route program: once weekly pickup, 96 gallon carts, “single side” 
or “dual pass” collection, transition to automated side-loading trucks, and a comprehensive 
outreach program.  She explained the “single side” or “dual pass” collection method allowed 
a truck to drive up one side of the street and then back down the other for cart pickup, enabled 
one worker to ride on the back of the truck rather than two, and was generally much safer for 
workers.   She noted once trucks were fully automated only a driver would be needed for cart 
pickup.  She reviewed the results of the Resource Estimator.  She reported Broken Arrow 
would need a fleet of approximately 18 trucks plus spare trucks.  She reviewed the potential 
costs and savings of the new sanitation program.  She stated there were estimated savings in 
labor force; temporary labor would not be needed.  She indicated the savings would not be 
generated by firing employees; the City was currently short staffed and generally any reduction 
in staff would be accomplished over time through attrition.  She reported there would be an 
increase in processing costs.  She reported there would be significant savings in the bag 
voucher cost.  She reported there would be a cost to amortize the carts.  She reported rerouting 
and single side pickup would provide a cost savings as well.  

Ms. Vasquez noted several decisions needed to be made: would recycling cart use be initiated 
immediately; would a one-cart or two-cart system be initiated; and if a two-cart system was 
chosen would the trash carts be transitioned in or implemented immediately.  She noted GBB 
did not recommend implementation of once a week pickup without implementation of some 
sort of cart.  She noted there were residents in the one-cart pilot program which complained 
about storing garbage bags in the garage for a week prior to pickup who requested a cart for 
trash storage.  

Ms. Vasquez noted GBB’s original recommendation was to start with a one cart system and 
then in the future add the garbage cart.  She explained this was due to data support and due to 
this being the recycling system which could be most quickly implemented with the least 
amount of startup cost.  She stated the biggest operational challenge was storage of trash bags 
during the week; residents might self-purchase carts for garbage storage and non-standard 
containers would affect collection operations and optimization.  She noted this 
recommendation would require continued bag vouchers and the cost associated, there was 
increased risk of vectors, and if residents used non-standard containers then collection time 
would slow.  

She reported after discussion with the Recycling Committee the GBB conclusions were: 1) 
There remained strong interest in Recycling.  2) Most of the problems with the two-cart system 
could be addressed with a more responsive and intensive education program than was provided 
during the pilot program.  3) Despite differences in startup costs, the operational costs of a 
two-cart system and a one-cart system were virtually identical.  4)  With the efficiencies gained 
from rerouting, from once weekly collection and from reduced bag purchase costs, per unit 
sanitation costs should remain stable even with the addition of a new recycling service (this 
was true for both a one-cart or two-cart system).  5) The recommendation from the Citizen’s 
Recycling Committee was sound from an operational standpoint and could be accomplished 
in a three year timeframe.  

Trustee Parks commended Ms. Vasquez and the GBB for being knowledgeable and 
accommodating.  He noted this particular committee had been a very long commitment.  He 
stated City Manager Spurgeon had indicated the Broken Arrow Sanitation System was not 
sustainable.  He explained Broken Arrow had problems with workers compensation claims 
and experienced difficulties hiring new employees; workers did not wish to pick up trash bags 
all day long.  He stated changes were necessary to make the Broken Arrow Sanitation System 
sustainable once again.  He stated the recommendation of the Committee to the Authority was 
unanimously agreed upon by the Committee.  



Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Minutes Page 5 9/17/2019

Vice Chair Eudey stated as the Committee Alternate he did not vote.  He commended Ms. 
Vasquez and GBB, and thanked the Committee participants.  He stated he served as the City’s 
Trustee on the Met and did not wish the Met to suffer as a result of curbside recycling.  He 
reported the Broken Arrow Met facility was routinely the busiest and most productive facility 
in the entire Met system.  He stated the City would continue to support the Met after institution 
of curbside recycling; the Met was highly valuable and recycled materials not supported by 
the curbside recycling system.  He noted he felt a few public meetings to hear resident feedback 
about the program would be beneficial.  He stated he received equal amounts of emails from 
residents who wished for no change at all and residents who wished for drastic change to a 
two cart system.  

Trustee Parks noted the recycling program was completely voluntary; residents would not be 
forced to recycle.  He noted if residents consistently put contaminated materials into recycling 
carts, the carts could be removed from the residence.  

Trustee Gillespie agreed with both Trustee Parks and Vice Chair Eudey.  She stated change 
was inevitable.  She reported most communities only had once weekly pickup; twice weekly 
pickup was very rare.  She stated while it was nice to put trash on the curb and have it gone 
when you came home from work, if it was not a sustainable program then changes needed to 
be made.  

Vice Chair Eudey stated he believed the sanitation system was unsustainable due to the 
difficulty of hiring and keeping employees, as well as increased workers compensation claims.  
He stated knowing the City was having difficulty keeping employees, and was continuously 
required to hire temporary workers who did not have the same rigorous background checks as 
City employees, and who would quit mid-route, he was afraid there was no way to sustain the 
current sanitation system.  He stated it was important to have a plan in place to bring the 
sanitation system into sustainability and it was important to consider all options.  

Trustee Wimpee stated when change was necessary it was important for the Community to be 
educated regarding the reasons for the necessary change.  

City Manager Spurgeon reported the three core services Broken Arrow provided the Citizens 
were trash, water and streets.  He stated the governing body, Broken Arrow Municipal 
Authority, should be deliberate in its decision making.  He recommended BAMA accept the 
report and hold a City Council Workshop for reviewing the GBB Report in more detail and to 
hold public discussion.  He reported currently sanitation workers oftentimes were forced to 
work until 8 p.m. or later, in 90 degree weather, picking up trash, due to a lack of sanitation 
workers.  He stated he felt this was unacceptable and Broken Arrow residents needed to 
understand the challenges associated with the current sanitation system.  He stated he hoped 
to communicate these challenges to the residents.  

Trustee Parks asked Staff to create a summarized fact sheet which could be provided to the 
Citizens.  Trustee Gillespie suggested holding the Workshop Meeting as soon as possible.  

Chairperson Thurmond noted there were two individuals who signed up in opposition of this 
Item who did not wish to speak.  

Citizen Valerie Coble stated her address was 2005 W. Decatur Street, Broken Arrow.  She 
stated she participated in the one-cart pilot program and had been assigned Friday pickup.  She
noted she discovered most trash was created on the weekend and as such she was forced to 
store trash for six days in the garage.  She noted storing the trash in the garage for this length 
of time attracted rodents.  She stated even if she were given a trash cart her grass clippings 
would not fit inside a trash cart and would continue to require garage storage.  She stated she 



Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Minutes Page 6 9/17/2019

worried residents who did not have large garages would be required to store grass clippings 
outside of the home which would be unattractive.  She noted being forced to once a week 
pickup and being limited to 10 bags per pickup was unfair given residents with twice weekly 
pickup were permitted 20 bags per week (10 bags per pickup).  She stated if pickup was 
permanently switched to once weekly the bag limit should be increased to accommodate lawn 
clippings.  She asked about overflow pickup if a cart system was used, especially for bundled 
branches, Christmas trees, grass clippings, etc.  She stated if the City refused to pick up these 
types of items residents would begin dumping trash in ditches.  She stated she felt sanitation 
rates should be cut in half if pickup was only done half the time.  She stated she worried the 
sanitation rates would go up to accommodate recycling implementation.  She recommended 
the City stop the bag voucher program to save funds.  She recommended dedicating trash 
pickup to Monday, Tuesday or Wednesday with a separate pickup day for recycling at the end 
of the week.     

Trustee Parks stated Ms. Coble had valid points which Staff would consider.  He stated there 
would be issues with once a week pickup, but 80% of the nation had once a week pickup and 
Broken Arrow would learn to deal with the issues.  He stated it may come down to little things 
such as storing smelly trash in smaller plastic well sealed pouches to reduce the odor.  

Vice Chair Eudey stated there would be changes to green waste collection which needed to be 
considered and discussed.  He noted Ms. Coble made valid points and he hoped Ms. Coble 
would be pleased to hear that her points had been discussed by the Committee and would be 
addressed.  He thanked Ms. Coble for her participation.  

Citizen Dawn Seing stated her address was 219 W. Dallas, Broken Arrow.  She reported she 
was a Member of the Citizen’s Recycling Committee.  She stated GBB did an excellent job 
reviewing what was discussed during the Committee Meetings.  She stated it was important to 
move forward with curbside recycling and many residents were in full support.  She noted 
there was a small minority who would never approve of any changes.  She thanked Ms. Coble 
for her contribution to the discussion.  She indicated extensive discussion had been held 
regarding green waste.  She explained it was not included in the GBB report as the Committee 
tried to stay focused on whether or not Broken Arrow could feasibly implement a curbside 
recycling program.  She stated the Committee discussed trash pickup extensively.  She noted 
the Committee understood the importance of green waste pickup and there were several 
excellent options in this regard.  

Vice Chair Eudey explained acceptance of the GBB report today simply acknowledged the 
fact that BAMA had received the report and would further examine and discuss said report.  
He stated there would be extensive discussion regarding this subject prior to any decision 
making regarding any program implementation.   

MOTION: A motion was made by Johnnie Parks, seconded by Christi Gillespie.
Move to accept the Broken Arrow Pilot Project Report and recommendation of the 
Citizen Recycle Committee Report and direct Staff to designate a future public meeting 
The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5 - Christi Gillespie, Debra Wimpee, Johnnie Parks, Scott Eudey, Craig Thurmond
  
City Manager Spurgeon asked the BAMA Members to consider the week of October 9, 2019 
for the Workshop Meeting.  

6.  General Authority Business
There was no General Authority Business.

7.  Remarks and Updates by City Manager and Staff



Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Minutes Page 7 9/17/2019

City Manager Michael Spurgeon recognized Michael Gordon as the new PSO of External 
Affairs.    

8.  Executive Session
There was no Executive Session.

9.  Adjournment
The meeting adjourned at approximately 8:20 p.m.

MOTION: A motion was made by Johnnie Parks, seconded by Debra Wimpee.
Move to adjourn
The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5 - Christi Gillespie, Debra Wimpee, Johnnie Parks, Scott Eudey, Craig Thurmond

_________________________                   _________________________
Chairman                                              Secretary



City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 19-1213, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 10-01-2019

Title:
Acknowledgement of submittal of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority’s Wastewater
Discharge Monitoring Report for the month of July 2019

Background:
In an effort to provide the Authority and the Public more information with respect to our community’s
wastewater collection and treatment at the City’s Lynn Lane Wastewater Treatment Plant, the Utilities
Department staff is attaching a copy of the July 2019 Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality (ODEQ)
Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) submitted to ODEQ on August 15, 2019.

Over the course of the month of July 2019, the total wastewater collected, treated and discharged is 149.525
million gallons (MG).  The average flow was 2.974 MG.

This report will be updated on a monthly basis. Staff recommends the Authority acknowledge submittal of the
Report.

Cost: None

Funding Source: None

Requested By: Charles Vokes, Utilities Director

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: July Discharge Monitoring Report
                                    July Monthly Operational Report

Recommendation:
Acknowledge submittal of the July 2019 Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 9/27/2019Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/










City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 19-1036, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 10-01-2019

Title:
Approval of and authorization to execute a Professional Consultant Agreement with Tetra
Tech, Inc. for Old Adams Creek Lift Station Rehabilitation

Background:
The Old Adams Creek Lift Station was built in 2005 and receives sewage flows from seven other lift stations in
the collection system. This lift station has experienced overflows at the station as well as upstream sewage
bypasses. During the flooding that occurred in May and June of 2019, this lift station and the manholes
upstream of it overflowed into Adams Creek. This unpermitted discharge led to a Notice of Violation (NOV)
from the Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality (ODEQ). This NOV will likely be followed by a
Consent Order, which is currently being negotiated with the ODEQ. It is anticipated that the Consent Order
will require work on the upstream collection system as a minimum.

The Engineering and Construction Department negotiated a Professional Consultant Agreement with Tetra
Tech, Inc. to conduct a hydraulic evaluation, capacity evaluation, functional evaluation, and perform flow
monitoring assessments for the Old Adams Creek Lift Station Rehabilitation project. The negotiated amount of
the contract is $179,000.

Cost: $179,000.00

Funding Source:  OWRB Loan Oklahoma Water Resources Board Loan No. FAP-17-0004-L

Requested By: Kenneth D. Schwab, P.E., CFM, Assistant City Manager - Operations

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: Professional Consultant Agreement

Recommendation:
Approve and authorize execution of a Professional Consultant Agreement with Tetra Tech, Inc. for Old Adams
Creek Lift Station Rehabilitation

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 9/27/2019Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/












































City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 19-1192, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority

Meeting of: 10-01-2019

Title:
Approval of and authorization to purchase one (1) 1-ton cargo van from
Bob Howard Chrysler Jeep Dodge, pursuant to the Oklahoma Statewide
Vehicle contract, for the Fleet Maintenance Division

Background:

The Fleet Maintenance Division of the General Services Department has budgeted for the purchase of a 1-ton
cargo van. The van is an addition to the fleet and will be used to expand Fleet mobile services for minor repairs,
adjustments, service and diagnostics out to the various Fire Department stations.

This vehicle will be purchased under the Oklahoma Statewide Contract for Cars, Passenger vans, Trucks, Suv's,
Cargo vans, Police vehicles and CNG vehicles, number SW035. All State Departments, Boards, Commissions,
Agencies and Institutions, as well as Counties, School Districts and Municipalities may purchase vehicles from
this contract.  Pricing under this contract is good until November 14, 2019.

The bid tabulation includes the lowest bidding vendors for the all the brands of 1-ton cargo vans with extended
wheel base and high roof under this contract. Base pricing and selected options are reflected in the attached bid
tabulation. Staff recommends that the Authority award the lowest responsible bid to Bob Howard Chrysler Jeep
Dodge for the purchase of one 2019/2020 Ram 3500 Promaster Cargo van.

Cost: $27,295.00

Funding Source: Broken Arrow Municipal Authority - Capital Outlay General Services

Requested By: Lee Zirk, General Services Director

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: State contract 100009370 bid tabulation for 1-ton cargo van with extended wheel base
and high roof

Recommendation:
Approve the purchase of one, 1-ton cargo van from Bob Howard Chrysler Jeep Dodge pursuant to the
Oklahoma Statewide Vehicle contract

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 9/27/2019Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/




City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 19-1212, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 10-01-2019

Title:
Approval of and authorization to purchase one (1) ½ ton crew cab 4WD pickup truck
from Vance Chevrolet, pursuant to the Oklahoma Statewide Vehicle Contract, for the
Utilities Department

Background:
The Utilities Department has budgeted for the purchase of one (1) ½ ton crew cab 4WD pickup truck for the
Water Department.

The vehicle will be purchased under the Oklahoma Statewide Contract. All State Departments, Boards,
Commissions, Agencies and Institutions as well as Counties, School Districts and Municipalities may purchase
vehicles from this contract.

Base pricing and selected options for the ½ ton crew cab 4WD pickup truck are reflected in the attached bid
tabulation. The bid tabulations includes all vendors submitting bids under this contract. Utilities Department
recommends the state bid from Vance Chevrolet for one Chevrolet Silverado Crew Cab 4WD as the most
advantageous bid.

Cost: $29,997

Funding Source: 020-5400-434-7002 Project 205404

Requested By: Charles Vokes, Utilities Director

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: State Contract 1000009315

Recommendation:
Approve and authorize the purchase of one (1) ½ ton crew cab 4WD pickup truck from Vance Chevrolet
pursuant to the Oklahoma Statewide Contract

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 9/27/2019Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/




City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 19-1069, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 10-1-2019

Title:
Award the most advantageous bid to Dickson Equipment Company for the purchase of
three refuse packer bodies for the Sanitation Division of the General Services
Department

Background:
The Sanitation Division of the General Services Department requested and sought bids for one replacement and
two additional refuse trucks. Two of four back-up trucks have in excess of 158,000 miles and one in excess of
215,000 miles. The two additional trucks will improve truck availability for collection routes due to truck
maintenance down time and long wait times at the Covanta Trash to Energy plant and the Landfill. These wait
times effectively remove trucks from the route. All new trucks being purchased will be also be fully capable to
collect refuse or recyclables utilizing carts. Delivery of the chassis, its associated packer body, shipment and
packer installation is expected to be between six and nine months depending on manufacturer scheduling.
Ordering these trucks will ensure a reliable fleet is available for next year’s heavy summer period. Funds have
been appropriated and are available in the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority (BAMA) Capital Outlay Fund in
the amount of $547,000.

Bids were solicited from eight refuse packer supplier dealers. Three suppliers submitted bids, with one,
submitting three alternate bids. The lowest bid was meeting specifications was submitted by Dickson
Equipment company for a New Way Cobra 20 yard refuse packer in the amount of $73,208.00 each and is
recommended for purchase.  Additional options selected are reflected in the attached bid tabulation.

The total price for three refuse packers is $219,624. The remaining funds will be used to purchase refuse cab
and chassis, which were bid separately. Staff recommends that the Authority award the most advantageous bid
to Dickson Equipment Company.

Cost: $219,624.00

Funding Source: Broken Arrow Municipal Capital, Project 205108 and 205109

Requested By: Lee Zirk, General Services Director

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: Bid number 20.101 bid tabulation

Recommendation:
Award the most advantageous bid to Dickson Equipment Company for the purchase of three refuse packer
bodies

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 9/27/2019Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/




City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 19-1068, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 10-1-2019

Title:
Award the most advantageous bid to Premier Truck Group for the purchase of three
refuse truck cab and chassis for the Sanitation Division of the General Services
Department

Background:
The Sanitation Division of the General Services Department requested and sought bids for one replacement and
two additional refuse trucks. Two of four back-up trucks have in excess of 158,000 miles and one in excess of
215,000 miles. The two additional trucks will improve truck availability for collection routes due to truck
maintenance down time and long wait times at the Covanta Trash to Energy plant and the Landfill. These wait
times effectively remove trucks from the route. All new trucks being purchased will be also be fully capable to
collect refuse and recyclables utilizing carts. Delivery of the chassis, its associated packer body, shipment and
packer installation is expected to be between six and nine months depending on manufacturer scheduling.
Ordering these trucks will ensure a reliable fleet is available for next year’s heavy summer period. Funds have
been appropriated and are available in the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority (BAMA) Capital Outlay Fund in
the amount of $547,000.

Bids were solicited from eight dealers. Three dealers submitted bids, with two dealers submitting alternate
bids. The lowest bid was meeting specifications was submitted by Premier Truck Group for a 2019 Freightliner
chassis in the amount of $96,889.00 each and is recommended for purchase. Additional options selected are
reflected in the attached bid tabulation.

The total price for three chassis is $290,667.00. The remaining funds will be required to purchase refuse packer
bodies, which were bid separately. Staff recommends that the Authority award the most advantageous bid to
Premier Truck Group.

Cost: $290,667.00

Funding Source: Broken Arrow Municipal Capital, Project 205108 and 205109

Requested By: Lee Zirk, General Services Director

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: Bid number 20.101 bid tabulation

Recommendation:
Award the most advantageous bid to Premier Truck Group for the purchase of three refuse cab and chassis

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 9/27/2019Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/




City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 19-1227, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 10-1-19

Title:
Approval of and authorization to execute Change Order #1 with Belt Construction, Inc.
for construction contract S.1609; County Line Trunk Sewer - Phase 1

Background:
The existing County Line Trunk Sewer from the Lynn Lane Wastewater Treatment Plant north to Washington
Street is in need of replacement due to the deteriorated condition of the pipeline and inadequate capacity for
future growth. The awarded project includes the construction of approximately 5,300 feet of 60-inch, 9,400
feet of 54-inch, and 4,100 feet of 48-inch gravity sanitary sewer interceptor pipelines along and near Broken
Arrow Creek and 23rd Street, with new manholes and creek crossing structures. The Base Bid includes
construction from the Lynn Lane Wastewater Treatment Plant (LL WWTP) north to the south side of the Creek
Turnpike. Additive Alternate No. 1 includes construction north from this point terminating at a connection to
the existing pipeline approximately 900 feet north of Florence Street. The project was advertised for bids on
April 23 and 30, 2019 with the resulting lowest responsible bidder being Belt Construction, Inc., with a Base
Bid of $12,877,274.25 and an Additive Alternate No. 1 bid of $3,170,841.61. A notice to proceed was issued for
July 15, 2019.

This Change Order #1 addresses the following additions to the contract:

- As discussed and summarized within RFI #4, the contractor is to procure and install the revised
diameter of casing pipes for the associated sections of the County Line Trunk Sewer project. Casing pipe sizes
increased due to an approved variation from fiberglass spun style pipe to a PVC style pipe with bell joints. The
associated casing pipe changes are reflected within the RFI and Belt Construction proposal. The change order
costs shall be executed on a linear foot basis as a supplemental to the base line price and include all applicable
costs and markups.

Total Number of Days Added by this Change Order:

- This work will not affect the critical path or substantial completion of the original project and thus no
additional time is required.

The additional cost associated with these changes is as follows:

Previous Change Orders: $0.00

This Change Order: $125,247.00

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 9/27/2019Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-1227, Version: 1

Total Cost of Change Orders: $125,247.00

Original Contract Amount: $16,048,115.86

Revised Contract Amount: $16,173,362.86

Percent Change in Contract: 0.78%

Applicable to Comp. Bid Act: 0.78%

Cost: $125,247.00

Funding Source: OWRB loans FAP-17-0004-L & FAP-19-0001-L

Requested By: Kenneth D. Schwab, P.E., CFM, Assistant City Manager - Operations

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: S.1609 Contract Change Order #1
Recommendation:
Approve and authorize execution of change order #1 with Belt Construction, Inc. for construction contract
S.1609; County Line Trunk Sewer - Phase 1

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 9/27/2019Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Public Contract
Application for

Contractual Changes 

Engineering and Construction Department
 485 N. Poplar, Broken Arrow, OK. 74012

Fax: 918-259-8453 - Office: 918-259-7000

Page 1 of 1

#

Contractor:

1)

1)

Plan Sheets or Additional Documents Attached: Yes No Other:

Item# (Spec)

CO1-1 na

CO1-2 na

CO1-3 na

1

Contractor Submitting Change Order:

Construction Division Manager:

Acting Director of Engineering & Construction:

Assistant City Manager - Operations:

City Manager:

Contract Change Order

Project Number: S.1609

1

Project Name: County Line Trunk Sewer - Phase I

The following scope of work consisting of work location, work description, established quantities, and timeline for completion has been reviewed 
and agreed upon by the contractor, the origin funding department, and the Engineering and Construction Department.

Item Description

Summary of Change in Scope of Work

Work Order Quantities 

As discussed and summarized within RFI #4, the contractor is to procure and install the revised diameter of casing pipes for the associated 
sections of the County Line Trunk Sewer project. Casing pipe sizes increased due to an approved variation from fiberglass spun style pipe 
to a PVC style pipe with bell joints. The associated casing pipe changes are reflected within the RFI and Belt Construction proposal. The 
change order costs shall be executed on a linear foot basis as a supplemental to the base line price and include all applicable costs and 
markups. 

Project Location: Between WWTP and 111st Street

Belt Construction, Inc. 

Change of Work Items Included in this Change Order:

Change in Contractual Project Time:
No additional time requested

Date of Application: Monday, September 23, 2019

 Submitted By: Kyle Bass

Casing/Bore increase @ 60" Pipe LF 556.00$                165 91,740.00$                              

Units Price Quantity Total Amount

LF 28.00$                  204 5,712.00$                                

Casing/Bore Increase @ 48" Pipe LF 327.00$                85 27,795.00$                              

Casing/Bore Increase @ 54" Pipe

Current Change Order:
Total Cost of Change Orders:

Total Cost Applicable to CBA:

Total Change Cost:

Total Previous Change Orders: Original Contract Amount:
Summary of Project Costs

Percent Change Applicable to CBA:125,247.00$                   0.78%

Michael Spurgeon

Name Signature

Name

Kenneth D Schwab, PE

125,247.00$                       

Name

Timothy S Robins, PE
Name

Mike Kyser, PE

125,247.00$                   Amended Contract Amount:

Change Order Authorization
125,247.00$                   

Percent Change in Contract:

16,048,115.86$               
16,173,362.86$               

0.78%

-$                                

125,247.00$                   

This Change is Executed Through:

 in the sum of: Change Order # has been reviewed by all parties and is recommended for approval by:

or
This change to the contract documents is authorized by the City Manager's authority in accordance with the applicable state statutes and COBA Code of Ordinances.

This change to the contract documents was approved at the City Council/BAMA meeting held on : Tuesday, October 1, 2019

Date

Signature

Signature

Signature

Date

Date

Date

Signature DateName



Project Name: Broken Arrow County Line Trunk Sewer RFI No:  004

PEC's Project No.: 160505 Date:  8/12/2019 BELT's Project No.:  1842

Subject: Casing Size Increase

Spec Section: 33 05 24 Drawing: N/A Detail: Page No. 47

QUESTION:

After reviewing PVC Bell OD sizing and reciving submittals from the spacer suppier the casing shown on the 

plans is going to be to small.  Please advise.

Please Respond by This Date: At your earliest convenience.

RESPONSE:

Replace the following pay items with the indicated substitutions:

Pay Item Original Specified Substitution Quantity

20 60" Steel Casing 78" Steel Casing 165 LF (no change)

21 54" Steel Casing 72" Steel Casing 204 LF (no change)

A1-12 48" Steel Casing 66" Steel Casing 85 LF (no change)

Submitted by Contractor:  Pate Easterling Date: 8/12/2019

Received by: Date:

By: Chad Grisier, P.E.
Professional Engineering
Consultants Date: 9/18/2019

Request for Information



 

 

 
September 5, 2019 
 
Timothy Robins, PE  
Construction Division Manager 
485 N. Poplar Avenue 
Broken Arrow, OK 74012 
 
Re:  Cost Change Proposal 01 Casing Size Increase  

County Line Trunk Sewer Improvements Phase 1 
 
Tim, 
 
Please accept this letter as a request for a cost change proposal. On August 8th, 2019 
we submitted RFI 004 in reference to the casing sizes being too small for the carrier 
pipe bell O.D.s. We received an email from PEC requesting the 60” carrier pipe casing 
being increased to 78”, the 54” carrier pipe casing being increased to 72” and the 48” 
carrier pipe casing being increased to 66”. We reached out to our casing supplier and 
bore sub-contractor for prices.  Please see below for the cost change on each Bid Item 
Number. 
 
Bid Item No. 20 Boring and Steel Encasement for 60” Sanitary Sewer Pipe 
 Original Pricing $1,491.00 per linear foot (72” Casing) 
 Cost Change $2,047.00 per linear foot (78” Casing) 
 
Bid Item No. 21 Boring and Steel Encasement for 54” Sanitary Sewer Pipe 
 Original Pricing $1,463.00 per linear foot (66” Casing) 
 Cost Change $1,491.00 per linear foot (72” Casing) 
 
Bid Item No. A1-12 Boring and Steel Encasement for 48” Sanitary Sewer Pipe 
 Original Pricing $1,136.00 per linear foot (60” Casing) 
 Cost Change $1,463.00 per linear foot (66” Casing) 
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to call me at (903) 809-3511 
 
Best Regards, 

 
 

Pate Easterling 
 



Charro Boring Inc

charrosortiz0922@yahoo.com

Estimate
ADDRESS

David Latham
Belt Construction Inc.

ESTIMATE # 1271
DATE 08/15/2019

EXPIRATION DATE 11/15/2019

  

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Broken arrow / oklahoma
78” BORE

78”x 165’ LF drybore SS.

We need 20’ of  1” or 7/8” x 78”casing for this bore lead pipe.

165 1,250.00 206,250.00

72” bores
72” x 204’ LF drybore SS
2 Bores.

We need 20’ of 1” or 7/8” x 72” casing for lead pipe.

204 864.00 176,256.00

66” bore
66”x 85’ LF drybore SS

We need 20’ of 1” or 7/8” x 66”casing for lead pipe.

85 792.00 67,320.00

 

Charro boring inc

Price include:

pilot tube 

Pilot tube attachments 72” and 78”

Push rings

36” casing 

Costum 78” augers

Extra bore pits and shoring. 

2 bore pits for 72” and 78” bores (begin and receiving)

Shoring 

Mobilization 

Excavator for boring operations.

————————————————————

Belt construction inc. Responsibility

Spoil haul off (if needed), staking, Pothole existing utilities, grout (if 

needed), 

ground or dich water more the 20 gpm

Any fees or permits, any additional insurance, Casing pipe, traffic 

control, gravel for bore pits, help with movilization on the job site, we 

need 20’ of 1” or 7/8” casing 

TOTAL $449,826.00



For each bore lead pipe. 

NOTA:

Part on the  Increase on the price are because we up size the augers 

And we gone to pay more rent. 

We need also 5’x 72”x 1” casing 

                And 5’x 78”x 1” casing

                For pilot tube. 

If you have any questions please call 

José Ortiz (817) 932-3488

Accepted By Accepted Date



                Submital Review Request

To:  Tim Robins From: Kyle Bass
City of Broken Arrow, OK Belt Construction, Inc.
485 N Poplar Ave 2507 E Broad St
Broken Arrow, OK 74012 Texarkana, AR 71854

Project:          County Line Trunk Sewer Phase 1 Engineer: City of Broken Arrow, OK
Project No:  S.1609 485 N Poplar Ave
Owner:          City of Broken Arrow, OK Broken Arrow, OK 74012
Contractor:  Belt Construction, Inc.

Full Partial
   Submittal No. 9.1 Submittal Type:

Description:
Supplier:

Submittal Date:

Submitted By: Date:
            Belt Construction, Inc.

"Certification Statement: By this submittal, I hereby represent that I have determined and verified 
all field measurements, field construction criteria, materials, dimensions, catalog numbers and 
similar data and I have checked and coordinated each item with other applicable approved shop 
drawings and all Contract requirements"

Approved Approved as Noted   Not Approved   Revise and Resubmit

Engineers Comments:

7/9/2019

Steel Casing

Pittsburgh Pipe
7/9/2019

X

David
Rectangle

David
Rectangle

David
Rectangle

David
Rectangle

David
Rectangle

David
Rectangle

Pate
Rectangle

Pate
Text Box
9.2

Pate
Rectangle

Pate
Text Box
9/5/2019

Pate
Rectangle

Pate
Text Box
9/5/2019

Pate
Rectangle

Pate
Image















City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 19-1228, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority

Meeting of: 10-1-19

Title:
Approval of and authorization to execute Change Order #3 with Walters Morgan
Construction, Inc. for Construction Contract 175436; Verdigris River Water
Treatment Plant Pretreatment Basin Expansion

Background:

Over the past three years of operation of the Verdigris River Water Treatment Plant, the raw water quality
during the warm weather months has created challenges with producing settled water quality within turbidity
goals for optimum membrane filtration operation. The purpose of this project will provide improvements to the
pretreatment basin. The project consists of construction of two (2) rapid mix basins, two (2) train flocculation
basins with plate settlers, a residual collection and pumping system and modifications to the chemical feed
storage and pumping system and all appurtenances. The project was advertised for bid on July 23, 2018. Bids
were opened on August 14, 2018, with the lowest responsible bidder being Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc.,
with a Base Bid of $6,702,000.00, Alternate A of $74,000, Alternate B of $57,000 for a Total Lump Sum Bid of
$6,833,000. A Notice to Proceed was issued to the contractor on August 8th, 2018.

This Change Order #3 addresses the following additions to the contract:

Total Number of Days Added by this Change Order:
- (25) Due to the changes of work within the project, the contract shall be extended by 25 calendar

days.

CO3-1 - Cost Proposal No. 5 - Per directive within RFI #17 as directed by the EOR and BAMA, the contractor
is to add SS disconnects, conduit, and wire such to provide power from the New MCC4 within the new
electrical building as part of the new project. The associated costs are summarized within the attached proposal
and are inclusive of all applicable costs and markups.

CO3-2 - Cost Proposal No. 6 - As directed by BAMA the contractor is to add approximately 20 feet of 4 foot
wide and 6 inch thick, installed per plan sections, along the bottom of the NE corner of the new PT basin
between the bottom of the new stairs and the south edge of the driveway. The associated costs are summarized
within the attached proposal and are inclusive of all applicable costs and markups.

CO3-3 - Cost Proposal No. 7 - Per directives within RFI #23 & #27, the contractor is to add heat trace to the
sludge lines on the south end of the PT basin and heat trace on the ACH chemical feed lines from where the exit
the chemical trench to the face of the North wall on the PT basin. Within this change proposal circuits are to be
added to supply power to the new heat trace. The associated costs are summarized within the attached proposal
and are inclusive of all applicable costs and markups.

CO3-4 - Cost Proposal No. 8 - Per directive within RFI #36 & directives within the progress meeting #6, the
City of Broken Arrow Printed on 9/27/2019Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-1228, Version: 1

CO3-4 - Cost Proposal No. 8 - Per directive within RFI #36 & directives within the progress meeting #6, the
contractor is to provide reusable insulation blankets for the (4) air release valves at the sludge pump piping and
provide additional said blankets to match the existing installation at the existing sludge pump building.
Additionally (2) more blankets shall be provided for the shut off valves on the ACH chemical feed lines. The
associated costs are summarized within the attached proposal and are inclusive of all applicable costs and
markups.

CO3-5 - Cost Proposal No. 9 - Per directive by BAMA within progress meeting #6, shall reimburse the
contractor for additional costs due to open cutting the area south of the existing PT basin to allow for
investigation of a potential water leak from existing PT basin or 48" SW line. In addition to these costs, rental
equipment costs for equipment required to service the PT basin during construction shall be shared with
BAMA. The associated costs are summarized within the attached proposal and are inclusive of all applicable
costs and markups.

CO3-6 - Cost Proposal No. 11 - Per directive by BAMA, the contractor is to, through use of mechanical
pumping methods, lower and maintain the water levels within the eastern reservoir such to allow for the
construction of the new PT basin headwall and new intake lines. The associated costs are summarized within
the attached proposal and are inclusive of all applicable costs and markups.

CO3-7 - Cost Proposal No. 12 - Per directive within RFI #21, the contract is to be credited the associated cost
reductions due to the deletion of the associated fiber conduit as noted within the RFI. The associated cost
reductions are summarized within the attached proposal and are inclusive of all applicable costs and markups.

CO3-8 - Cost Proposal No. 5 - Per directive by BAMA, the contractor is not to cementitious grout rub the
exterior of the new PT basin. The contract is to be credited this associated original costs. The associated
reductive costs are summarized within the attached proposal and are inclusive of all applicable costs and
markups.

The additional cost associated with these changes is as follows:
Previous Change Orders: $88,372.15
This Change Order: $37,467.59
Total Cost of Change Orders: $125,839.74
Original Contract Amount: $6,833,000.00
Revised Contract Amount: $6,958,839.74
Percent Change in Contract: 1.29%
Applicable to Comp. Bid Act: 2.13%

Cost: $37,467.59

Funding Source: OWRB FAP Loan and Utilities Operations Fund

Requested By: Kenneth D. Schwab, P.E., CFM, Assistant City Manager - Operations

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 9/27/2019Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-1228, Version: 1

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: 175436 Change Order #3

Recommendation:

Approve and authorize execution of Change Order CO3 with Walters Morgan Construction, Inc. for the

construction contract 175436; Verdigris River Water Treatment Plant Pretreatment Basin Expansion

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 9/27/2019Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Public Contract
Application for

Contractual Changes 

Engineering and Construction Department
 485 N. Poplar, Broken Arrow, OK. 74012

Fax: 918-259-8453 - Office: 918-259-7000

Page 1 of 2

#

Contractor:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

1) 2) 3) 6)

Plan Sheets or Additional Documents Attached: Yes No Other:

Cost Proposal No. 5 - Per directive by BAMA, the contractor is not to cementitious grout rub the exterior of the new PT basin. The 
contract is to be credited this associated original costs. The associated reductive costs are summarized within the attached proposal and are 
inclusive of all applicable costs and markups. 

Date of Application: Tuesday, September 24, 2019

 Submitted By: Jim Perkins

Cost Proposal No. 7 - Per directives within RFI #23 & #27, the contractor is to add heat trace to the sludge lines on the south end of the 
PT basin and heat trace on the ACH chem feed lines from where the exit the chemical trench to the face of the North wall on the PT basin. 
Within this change proposal circuits are to be added to supply power to the new heat trace. The associated costs are summarized within the 
attached proposal and are inclusive of all applicable costs and markups. 

Cost Proposal No. 8 - Per directive within RFI #36 & directives within the progress meeting #6, the contractor is to provide reusable 
insulation blankets for the (4) air release valves at the sludge pump piping and provide additional said blankets to match the existing 
installation at the existing sludge pump building. Additionally (2) more blankets shall be provided for the shut off valves on the ACH 
Chem Feed lines. The associated costs are summarized within the attached proposal and are inclusive of all applicable costs and markups. 

Cost Proposal No. 9 - Per directive by BAMA within progress meeting #6, shall reimburse the contractor for additional costs due to open 
cutting the area south of the existing PT basin to allow for investigation of a potential water leak from existing PT basin or 48" SW line. In 
addition to these costs, rental equipment costs for equipment required to service the PT basin during construction shall be shared with 
BAMA. The associated costs are summarized within the attached proposal and are inclusive of all applicable costs and markups. 

Cost Proposal No. 11 - Per directive by BAMA, the contractor is to, through use of mechanical pumping methods, lower and maintain the 
water levels within the eastern reservoir such to allow for the construction of the new PT basin headwall and new intake lines. The 
associated costs are summarized within the attached proposal and are inclusive of all applicable costs and markups. 

Contract Change Order

Project Number: 175436

3

Project Name: Verdigris Water Treatment Plant Pretreatment Basin Expansion

The following scope of work consisting of work location, work description, established quantities, and timeline for completion has been reviewed 
and agreed upon by the contractor, the origin funding department, and the Engineering and Construction Department.

Summary of Change in Scope of Work

Cost Proposal No. 5 - Per directive within RFI #17 as directed by the EOR and BAMA, the contractor is to add SS disconnects, conduit, 
and wire such to provide power from the New MCC4 within the new electrical building as part of the new project. The associated costs are 
summarized within the attached proposal and are inclusive of all applicable costs and markups. 

Cost Proposal No. 6 - As directed by BAMA the contractor is to add approximately 20 feet of 4 foot wide and 6 inch thick, installed per 
plan sections, along the bottom of the NE corner of the new PT basin between the bottom of the new stairs and the south edge of the 
driveway. The associated costs are summarized within the attached proposal and are inclusive of all applicable costs and markups. 

Project Location: Verdigris Water Treatment Plant

Walters Morgan Construction, Inc. 

Change of Work Items Included in this Change Order:

Change in Contractual Project Time:
Due to the noted changes of work within the project, the contract shall be extended by 25 calendar days. 

Cost Proposal No. 12 - Per directive within RFI #21, the contract is to be credited the associated cost reductions due to the deletion of the 
associated fiber conduiting as noted within the RFI. The associated cost reductions are summarized within the attached proposal and are 
inclusive of all applicable costs and markups. 



Public Contract
Application for

Contractual Changes 

Engineering and Construction Department
 485 N. Poplar, Broken Arrow, OK. 74012

Fax: 918-259-8453 - Office: 918-259-7000

Page 2 of 2

Item# (Spec)

CO3-1

CO3-2

CO3-3

CO3-4

CO3-5

CO3-6

CO3-7

CO3-8

3

Contractor Submitting Change Order:

Construction Division Manager:

Director of Engineering & Construction:

Assistant City Manager - Operations:

City Manager:

PR-11: Lagoon Pumping Final LS 24,965.01$           1 24,965.01$                              

PR-12: EMC Credit for Ductbank Reroute LS (15,088.92)$         1 (15,088.92)$                            

PR-8: Removable Blankets LS 3,875.19$             1 3,875.19$                                

PR-9: Open Cut 48" SW Line LS 4,559.77$             1 4,559.77$                                

PR-6 - Sidewalk North End of PT Basin LS 1,445.73$             1 1,445.73$                                

PR-7: Power and Heat Trace Additional LS 17,641.88$           1 17,641.88$                              

This Change is Executed Through:

 in the sum of: Change Order # has been reviewed by all parties and is recommended for approval by:

or
This change to the contract documents is authorized by the City Manager's authority in accordance with the applicable state statutes and COBA Code of Ordinances.

This change to the contract documents was approved at the City Council/BAMA meeting held on : Tuesday, October 1, 2019

Date

Signature

Signature

Signature

Date

Date

Date

Signature DateName

Michael Spurgeon

Name Signature

Name

Kenneth D Schwab, PE

37,467.59$                         

Name

Timothy S Robins, PE
Name

Michael Kyser, PE

37,467.59$                     Amended Contract Amount:

Change Order Authorization
37,467.59$                     

Percent Change in Contract:

6,833,000.00$                 
6,958,839.74$                 

1.29%

88,372.15$                     

125,839.74$                   
Current Change Order:

Total Cost of Change Orders:
Total Cost Applicable to CBA:

Total Change Cost:

Total Previous Change Orders: Original Contract Amount:
Summary of Project Costs

Percent Change Applicable to CBA:145,502.55$                   2.13%

LS (4,573.89)$           1 (4,573.89)$                              PR-13: Rubbing PT Basin Credit

PR-5 - Power for Sludge Valves LS 4,642.82$             1 4,642.82$                                

Units Price Quantity Total AmountItem Description
Work Order Quantities 



CHANGE PROPOSAL NO. 5

REFERENCE RFI #17
WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ENGINEER # 10060891 JOB NO. 218-09
WATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS DATE 23-May-19
VERDIGRIS RIVER WTP - PRETREATMENT BASIN OWNER # 175436

Labor Labor Mat Mat Sub Sub Equip Equip
Item Description Qty Unit Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Total

EMC Electrical 1 ls 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3960.00 3960.00 0.00 0.00 3960.00

Supt Coordination of changes 2 hr 48.00 96.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 96.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Direct Cost Subtotals $96.00 $0.00 $3,960.00 $0.00 $4,056.00

Payroll Taxes, Insurance and Benefits  (41%) $39.36 $39.36

SUBTOTAL with PT&I $4,095.36

Contractor's Fee  ( 15%) $14.40

Fee on Subcontractor (5%) $198.00

SUBTOTAL INCLUDING FEE $4,307.76

Jobsite G&A Expense on Adds (6.5%) $280.00

SUBTOTAL W/O BOND SUBTOTAL $4,587.76

Bonds & Insurance (1.2%) BOND / INSUR COST $55.05

CHANGE TOTAL WITH BOND TOTAL WITH BOND $4,642.82
ADDITIONAL TIME REQUESTED: Four ( 4 ) Calendar Days

DESCRIPTION:  Add SS disconnects, conduit, and wire to provide power from the New MCC4 in the new Electrical Building per direction from Engineer in RFI #17 response.

PAGE 1



  2211 East 6th Street 
  Tulsa, OK 74104 
  Phone: 918-585-3640 
  Fax: 918-585-3683 

 
 

 
 CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

 
 
DATE:  May 20, 2019 
  
TO: Jim Perkins/Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc. 
 
FROM: Mike Ivey 
  
PROJECT:   Verdigris River WTP – Pretreatment Basin Expansioin 
 
Subject: 480V Disconnects for PV3017 and PV3019; Reference RFI #17  
 
 
Jim, 
 
EMC can add SS disconnects and associated material to provide 3Ø 480V power for PV3017 
and PV3019 (per the Electrical Engineers comments) for an additional cost.  
 
Electrical Engineers Comments… 
“Valves PV3017 and PV3019 shall operate from 480V, 3 Phase power. Power shall be obtained 
from new MCC4 in the new Electrical Bldg. Each valve shall be powered from available spare 3P-
20 amp circuit breakers located in MCC4. Each circuit shall consist of 3#10, #10G, 3/4" conduit. 
Furnish and install a NEMA 4X SST disconnect switch at each valve motor actuator, with liquid-tite 
flex conduit installed between disconnect switch and valve actuator.” 
 
 
EMC can provide/perform the following… 
 
1. Install conduit, wire, and NEMA 4XSS disconnect switches for PV3017 and PV3019 as 

directed by the Engineer. 
 
 
Labor and material cost:  $3960.00 
 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions… 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
Mike Ivey 
479-381-1481  



CHANGE PROPOSAL NO. 6

REFERENCE RFI #20
WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ENGINEER # 10060891 JOB NO. 218-09
WATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS DATE 23-May-19
VERDIGRIS RIVER WTP - PRETREATMENT BASIN OWNER # 175436

Labor Labor Mat Mat Sub Sub Equip Equip
Item Description Qty Unit Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Total

Prep Subgrade 1 ls 75.00 75.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 25.00 100.00

Install Base Coarse 1 ls 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 25.00 125.00

Form, Place, Finish 80 SF Sidewlak 1 ea 440.00 440.00 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 740.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Direct Cost Subtotals $565.00 $350.00 $0.00 $50.00 $965.00

Payroll Taxes, Insurance and Benefits  (41%) $231.65 $231.65

SUBTOTAL with PT&I $1,196.65

Contractor's Fee  ( 15%) $144.75

Fee on Subcontractor (5%) $0.00

SUBTOTAL INCLUDING FEE $1,341.40

Jobsite G&A Expense on Adds (6.5%) $87.19

SUBTOTAL W/O BOND SUBTOTAL $1,428.59

Bonds & Insurance (1.2%) BOND / INSUR COST $17.14

CHANGE TOTAL WITH BOND TOTAL WITH BOND $1,445.73
ADDITIONAL TIME REQUESTED: Two ( 2 ) Calendar Days

DESCRIPTION:  Add sidewlak from bottom of stairs at NE corner of PT basin to the North to the South edge of drive.  Approxiamtely 20 foot by 4 foot wide and 6" thick with 
prepared subgrade, base coarse, forming, reinforcing, placing, finishing, and stripping.

PAGE 1



CHANGE PROPOSAL NO. 7

REFERENCE RFI #23 & 27
WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ENGINEER # 10060891 JOB NO. 218-09
WATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS DATE 23-May-19
VERDIGRIS RIVER WTP - PRETREATMENT BASIN OWNER # 175436

Labor Labor Mat Mat Sub Sub Equip Equip
Item Description Qty Unit Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Total

EMC Electric - Circuit/Power to Heat Trace 1 ls 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7248.00 7248.00 0.00 0.00 7248.00

TIPS Insulation - Heat Trace Supply/Install 1 ls 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8056.00 8056.00 0.00 0.00 8056.00

WMCI Supt Coordination 4 hr 48.00 192.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 192.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Direct Cost Subtotals $192.00 $0.00 $15,304.00 $0.00 $15,496.00

Payroll Taxes, Insurance and Benefits  (41%) $78.72 $78.72

SUBTOTAL with PT&I $15,574.72

Contractor's Fee  ( 15%) $28.80

Fee on Subcontractor (5%) $765.20

SUBTOTAL INCLUDING FEE $16,368.72

Jobsite G&A Expense on Adds (6.5%) $1,063.97

SUBTOTAL W/O BOND SUBTOTAL $17,432.69

Bonds & Insurance (1.2%) BOND / INSUR COST $209.19

CHANGE TOTAL WITH BOND TOTAL WITH BOND $17,641.88
ADDITIONAL TIME REQUESTED: One ( 7 ) Calendar Days

DESCRIPTION:  Per responses to RFI #23 & 27, add heat trace to the sludge lines on the South end of the PT Basin and heat trace on the ACH chem feed lines from where the 
exit the chemical trench to the face of the North wall on the PT Basin.  Attached is drawing showing location for sludge line heat trace and descriptions of heat trace 
type/thermostats/etc. that are being supplied.  Power circuits are also being added to supply power to the heat trace under this change.

PAGE 1



  2211 East 6th Street 
  Tulsa, OK 74104 
  Phone: 918-585-3640 
  Fax: 918-585-3683 

 
 

“REVISED” 
 CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

 
 
DATE:  May 21, 2019 
  
TO: Jim Perkins/Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc. 
 
FROM: Mike Ivey 
  
PROJECT:   Verdigris River WTP – Pretreatment Basin Expansion 
 
Subject: Heat Trace- Reference RFI# 023 and RFI# 027  
 
 
Jim, 
 
EMC can provide the following items for the additional cost listed below… 
 

1. Provide power for the 4” SL piping heat trace per RFI# 23:  $2,334.00 
 

2. Provide power for the ACH piping heat trace per RFI# 27:  $4,914.00   
 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions… 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
Mike Ivey 
479-381-1481  



Estimate

Date

5/18/2019

Estimate #

ET-2283

Name / Address

Walters Morgan Construction Inc.
2616 Tuttle Creek Blvd.
Manhatthan KS 66502

Thermal Insulation Pipe Solution, Inc.

10918 E 2nd St
Tulsa OK 74128

Terms

Net 15

Customer  Rep.

JIM PERKINS

Thank you for giving us an the opportunity to estimate on your insulation needs!

Customer SignaturePhone #

918-872-9513

Fax #

877-519-9531

E-mail

info@tipsinsulation.com

Total

Sales Tax...

DescriptionItem Qty Total

*  VERDIGRIS RIVER WTP PTB EXPANSION*  HEAT TRACE 

SCOPE OF WORK: WE PROPOSE TO FURNISH MATERIALS, LABOR, SUPERVISION AND
ALL OTHER ESSENTIALS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL  THE HEAT TRACE.

1)   (200LF) SRL5-1CT, LOW TEMP SELF-REGULATING HEATING CABLE
2)   (3) UMC, MULTI ENTRY CONNECTION/TEE/SLICE KIT
3)   (5) UES, ABOVE INSULATION END SEAL KIT
4)   (4) EHTL-5, CAUTION LABEL (5 PER KIT)
5)   (2) THR-L2S, NEMA 4X, AMBIENT SENSING THERMOSTAT
ADDITIONAL 
6)   (2) THR-L2S, NEMA 4X, LINE SENSING THERMOSTAT
7)   (2) UES, ABOVE INSULATION END SEAL KIT
8)   (60LF) SRL5-1CT, LOW TEMP SELF-REGULATING HEATING CABLE

1 1 8,056.00

Page 1



1

10D301

ARV-3014 FIT-3002

PV-3024

CV-3003

ARV-3007

PV-3022

CV-3004

ARV-3009

P-3003

P-3004

PV-3023
PV-3021

PV-3018 PV-3017

PV-3020
PV-3019

4"-SL

4"-SL

1

10D304

8'-4"8'-0 1/2"

1
'-
7

 1
/2

"
3

'-
1
"

7
'-
1

 7
/8

"
8

'-
9

 7
/8

"
1

'-
4
"

ARV-3006

4"-SL

PLUG VALVE
PLUG VALVE

CHECK VALVE

SLUDGE PUMP

CHECK VALVE

PLUG VALVE PLUG VALVE

FLOW METER

DISMANTLING

JOINT, TYP

DISMANTLING

JOINT, TYP

8

00D501

PIPE

SUPPORT,

TYP

EQUIPMENT

PAD, TYP

ELECTRICAL

BUILDING

1

.10D301

4"-SL 4"-SL

6"x4" ECC RED,

TYP

6"x4" ECC RED,

TYP

8" DRN, SEE YARD PIPING

FOR CONTINUATION

4"-SL

8"-DRN

8"-DRN

4"-PW

4" PW, SEE YARD

PIPING FOR

CONTINUATION

SLUDGE PUMP

C.A. 1446 (PE)
RENEWAL DATE: 6-30-2019

HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

DESIGN DATE DRAFTED DATE

DATEAPPROVEDDATEREVIEWED

PROFILE SCALE:

HORZ.

VERT.

DRAWING NAME: SHEET

OF X

PROJECT NO.

10060891

VERDIGRIS RIVER WTP
PRETREATMENT

BASIN EXPANSION
S

N

W E

REVISIONSDATE

PROCESS

KEYPLAN

A

B

C

02/18 02/18

02/18 02/18

ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION9/28/2018

PRETREATMENT BASIN ELECTRICAL BUILDING

10D401

RTT JF

RTT JRCENLARGED PLAN - SLUDGE PUMPS

 1/2" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED PLAN SLUDGE PUMPS

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

0 2'2' 1' 4'

FURNISH AND INSTALL HEAT TRACE ON  HIGHLIGHTED
PIPING. CIRCUIT HEAT TRACE BACK TO SPARE 20A CIRCUIT
BREAKER ON LIGHTING PANEL LP1 WITH 2#12, #12G IN 3/4"C.

LP1

tcalvin
Rectangle

tcalvin
Rectangle

tcalvin
Rectangle

tcalvin
Rectangle

tcalvin
Rectangle

tcalvin
Oval

tcalvin
Oval

tcalvin
Oval

tcalvin
Oval

tcalvin
Oval

tcalvin
Callout
UES END SEAL, TYP (5)

tcalvin
Callout
UMC TEE KIT, TYP (3)

tcalvin
Callout
UPC POWER CONNECTION KIT, TYP (2)

tcalvin
Callout
USE 3' OF EXTRA CABLE ON EACH VALVE

tcalvin
Callout
USE 2.5' OF EXTRA CABLE ON EACH SUPPORT

tcalvin
Text Box
NOTE: TREATING ANY DEVICE THAT HAS A "V" IN THE LABEL AS A VALVE

tcalvin
Callout
TREATING FLOW METER AS A VALVE - ADD 3' EXTRA CABLE

tcalvin
Callout
ADDED 1' OF EXTRA CABLE FOR EACH FLANGE PAIR

tcalvin
Callout
NO DIMENSION PROVIDED FOR VERTICAL SECTION OF PIPING SO NO CABLE WAS ADDED.

tcalvin
Rectangle

tcalvin
Polygonal Line

tcalvin
Rectangle

tcalvin
Callout
THR-L2S THERMOSTAT, TYP (2)

tcalvin
Callout
THERMOSTAT'S "CAPILLARY"
(INTEGRATED)

tcalvin
Callout
THERMOSTAT'S "BULB"
(INTEGRATED)

tcalvin
Rectangle

tcalvin
Polygonal Line

tcalvin
Rectangle



CHANGE PROPOSAL NO. 8

REFERENCE RFI #32 - Meeting Discussion
WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ENGINEER # 10060891 JOB NO. 218-09
WATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS DATE 23-May-19
VERDIGRIS RIVER WTP - PRETREATMENT BASIN OWNER # 175436

Labor Labor Mat Mat Sub Sub Equip Equip
Item Description Qty Unit Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Total

TIPS Insulation - Heat Trace Supply/Install 1 ls 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3353.00 3353.00 0.00 0.00 3353.00

WMCI Supt Coordination 1 hr 48.00 48.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Direct Cost Subtotals $48.00 $0.00 $3,353.00 $0.00 $3,401.00

Payroll Taxes, Insurance and Benefits  (41%) $19.68 $19.68

SUBTOTAL with PT&I $3,420.68

Contractor's Fee  ( 15%) $7.20

Fee on Subcontractor (5%) $167.65

SUBTOTAL INCLUDING FEE $3,595.53

Jobsite G&A Expense on Adds (6.5%) $233.71

SUBTOTAL W/O BOND SUBTOTAL $3,829.24

Bonds & Insurance (1.2%) BOND / INSUR COST $45.95

CHANGE TOTAL WITH BOND TOTAL WITH BOND $3,875.19
ADDITIONAL TIME REQUESTED: Zero ( 0 ) Calendar Days

DESCRIPTION:  Per responses to RFI #32 and discussion in Progress Meeting #6, provide reusable insulation blankets for the 4 Air Release Valves at the Sludge pump piping 
and provide additional removable blankets to match the existing inatallation at the existing sludge pump piping.  Also provide 2 removalbe blankets for shut off valves on the 
ACH Chem Feed lines at the North end of the PT Basin.

PAGE 1



Estimate

Date

5/18/2019

Estimate #

ET-2293

Name / Address

Walters Morgan Construction Inc.
2616 Tuttle Creek Blvd.
Manhatthan KS 66502

Thermal Insulation Pipe Solution, Inc.

10918 E 2nd St
Tulsa OK 74128

Terms

Net 15

Customer  Rep.

JIM PERKINS

Thank you for giving us an the opportunity to estimate on your insulation needs!

Customer SignaturePhone #

918-872-9513

Fax #

877-519-9531

E-mail

info@tipsinsulation.com

Total

Sales Tax...

DescriptionItem Qty Total

INSTALLATION AND CONSTRUCTION OF REMOVABLE BLANKETS FOR :

a)   4   4” 150# VALVE
b)   8   4” 90’S ELLBOWS
c)   4   2" AIR RELEASE VALVE
d)   2   3/4" FLANGE COVER

1” THICK 9# FIBERGLASS TEMP-MAT, INNER - 1750 SILICONE, OUTER - 1750 SILICONE,
D-RINGS & STRAPS, FLAPS & VELCRO, SEWN CONSTRUCTION.

1 1 3,353.00

_____________________________________

$2,353.00

$0.00



CHANGE PROPOSAL NO. 9

REFERENCE Progress Meeting #6 Discussion
WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ENGINEER # 10060891 JOB NO. 218-09
WATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS DATE 23-May-19
VERDIGRIS RIVER WTP - PRETREATMENT BASIN OWNER # 175436

Labor Labor Mat Mat Sub Sub Equip Equip
Item Description Qty Unit Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Total

Boom Lift Rental 0.50 ls 0.00 0.00 974.41 487.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 487.21

WMCI Supt Coordination 1 ls 2850.00 2850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2850.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Direct Cost Subtotals $2,850.00 $487.21 $0.00 $0.00 $3,337.21

Payroll Taxes, Insurance and Benefits  (41%) $1,168.50 $1,168.50

SUBTOTAL with PT&I $4,505.71

Contractor's Fee  ( 15%) $0.00

Fee on Subcontractor (5%) $0.00

SUBTOTAL INCLUDING FEE $4,505.71

Jobsite G&A Expense on Adds (6.5%) $0.00

SUBTOTAL W/O BOND SUBTOTAL $4,505.71

Bonds & Insurance (1.2%) BOND / INSUR COST $54.07

CHANGE TOTAL WITH BOND TOTAL WITH BOND $4,559.77
ADDITIONAL TIME REQUESTED: Zero ( 0 ) Calendar Days

DESCRIPTION:  Per Progress Meeting #6 discussions, Owner would condier reibursement for open cutting the area South of Existing & New PT Basin to allow installation of 
the 48" SW Line due to excessive ground water not indicated to be present in contract docuemnts.  In addition, acess was needed for valve maintenance while excavation 
was open and required rental of man lift.  WMCI will waive Fee, Jobsite G&A expense, Equipment Expense, and requests to split cost of lift.

PAGE 1







CHANGE PROPOSAL NO. 11 Final

REFERENCE Phone Discussions
WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ENGINEER # 10060891 JOB NO. 218-09
WATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS DATE 08-Aug-19
VERDIGRIS RIVER WTP - PRETREATMENT BASIN OWNER # 175436

Labor Labor Mat Mat Sub Sub Equip Equip
Item Description Qty Unit Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Total

Pump/Hose/Fitting Rental - See Invoice 1.00 ea 0.00 0.00 9184.82 9184.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9184.82

Fuel Rented Pumps and City Pump 1913 gal 0.00 0.00 2.45 4686.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 4686.85

WMCI Labor Tending - 85 hrs OT & 35 Straight time 120 Mhrs 38.52 4622.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4622.40

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Direct Cost Subtotals $4,622.40 $13,871.67 $0.00 $0.00 $18,494.07

Payroll Taxes, Insurance and Benefits  (41%) $1,895.18 $1,895.18

SUBTOTAL with PT&I $20,389.25

Contractor's Fee  ( 15%) $2,774.11

Fee on Subcontractor (5%) $0.00

SUBTOTAL INCLUDING FEE $23,163.36

Jobsite G&A Expense on Adds (6.5%) $1,505.62

SUBTOTAL W/O BOND SUBTOTAL $24,668.98

Bonds & Insurance (1.2%) BOND / INSUR COST $296.03

CHANGE TOTAL WITH BOND TOTAL WITH BOND $24,965.01
ADDITIONAL TIME REQUESTED: Ten ( 10 ) Calendar Days

DESCRIPTION:  Pump water from East Presed Basin (current water elevation of 613.50) into the West Presed Basin to bring the elevation of the East Presed Basin down to 
Elev. 600.00.  Using 2 rented pumps and the Owners 6" pump.  Preliminary CP included using Citys pump for the duration of pumping but City needed it to take down PT 
Basin for mainteneance.  Time and rent went over 1 week as planned so cost incresed.  Oversite by not factoring in all the travel and OT to check pumps over weekends and 
holiday in Prelim CP also incresed cost for Final.

PAGE 1

















CHANGE PROPOSAL NO. 12

REFERENCE RFI #21
WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ENGINEER # 10060891 JOB NO. 218-09
WATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS DATE 28-May-19
VERDIGRIS RIVER WTP - PRETREATMENT BASIN OWNER # 175436

Labor Labor Mat Mat Sub Sub Equip Equip
Item Description Qty Unit Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Total

EMC Electric -1.00 ls 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14200.00 -14200.00 0.00 0.00 -14200.00

hr 48.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Direct Cost Subtotals $0.00 $0.00 ($14,200.00) $0.00 ($14,200.00)

Payroll Taxes, Insurance and Benefits  (41%) $0.00 $0.00

SUBTOTAL with PT&I ($14,200.00)

Contractor's Fee  ( 15%) $0.00

Fee on Subcontractor (5%) ($710.00)

SUBTOTAL INCLUDING FEE ($14,910.00)

Jobsite G&A Expense on Adds (6.5%) $0.00

SUBTOTAL W/O BOND SUBTOTAL ($14,910.00)

Bonds & Insurance (1.2%) BOND / INSUR COST ($178.92)

CHANGE TOTAL WITH BOND TOTAL WITH BOND ($15,088.92)
ADDITIONAL TIME REQUESTED: Zero ( 0 ) Calendar Days

DESCRIPTION:  Per RFI #21 response Fiber is needed from Membrane Building to Electrical Building and use spare conduit to route fiber in ductbank outside.  The fiber was 
covered by Bauman but there were no provisions for conduit inside the Membrane Building.  This change proposal is for adding a 2" counduit for routing the fiber in the 
building.

PAGE 1



  2211 East 6th Street 
  Tulsa, OK 74104 
  Phone: 918-585-3640 
  Fax: 918-585-3683 

 
 

 
REQUEST FOR CHANGE 

 
 
DATE:  June 20th, 2019 
 
TO: Jim Perkins/Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc. 
 
FROM: Mike Ivey 
  
PROJECT:   Verdigris River WTP – Pretreatment Basin Expansioin 
 
Subject: Power and Fiber Conduit Installation  
 
 
Jim, 
 
EMC proposes a change to the plans for the power and fiber conduit installation from the 
existing electrical room in the Membrane building to the new electrical building at PTB2(see 
proposed changes on plan sheets).  This change would result in a credit to COBA… 
 
Reasons for proposed change to plans: 
 

1. Proposed ductbank installation would not be in the way of future PTB3 installation on the 
southside of structure (PTB2 and PTB3 could potentially be fed from a new service 
routed on this side).  

2. Proposed conduit installation in the Membrane building would result in more room for 
future projects. 

3. Credit to COBA:  $14,200.00     
 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions… 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
Mike Ivey 
479-381-1481  



N

$

FLOW METER VAULT

FLOW CONTROL 
VALVE VAULT

mS
- E GENERAL NOTES:

*
2

CONDUIT ROUTING IS DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL 
ROUTING TO AVOID INTERFERENCES AND IS 
RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD CHECKING AND 
MAKING ALL NECESSARY OFFSETS AS 
REQUIRED.

1.
00E101

EXPOSED CONDUIT TO- 
UNDERGROUND 

TRANSITION

JISIL o

99

SURFACE MOUNT- 
CONDUITS ON EXTERIOR 

BASIN WALL. (TYP.)

I&C (D) l&C (A)

Q O9
PRE-TREATMENT 

BASINS 
(PHASE II)

MCC4-0 MCC4—0 SPARE
EXISTING 

PRE-TREATMENT 
BASINS 

(PHASE I) © © ©
| 00E101 |

DUCTBANK SECTION 1
BASIN DRAIN 
PUMP STATION SCALE: NONE

-—SURFACE MOUNT
CONDUITS ON EXTERIOR 
BASIN WALL. (TYP.)

I » ^ Et
- ELECTRICAL 

BUILDING
PP1-39,41 l&C (D) l&C (A)RACK MOUNT—j 

OVERHEAD CONDUITS 1

000■ELECTRICAL-----

MANHOLE

&X&X6.5'
PLANT

ENTRANCE

GATE

SLUDGE PUMPS

DUCTBANK SECTION 2 2

00E101SCALE: NONE

□Io

00E101 |
▲ i

A

II
ri

E

I H/ <
CD
LD

co
MEMBRANE BUILDING

CO

o
CM

o
o

CD

HOfO g

S3 "O

«5i”-
os'

c/> LU
O o

o o
CM

co

CD
CO
O
T3•:
o
Ctf

I. DESIGN DATE DRAFTED DATEPROFILE SCALE: 
HORZ.

9

r0<”0!
 

o s :

DATE REVISIONS c

GENERAL 
ELECTRICAL 
SITE PLAN

5ROKE.N ARROW VERDIGRIS RIVER WTP 
PRETREATMENT 

BASIN EXPANSION

OJ 10/18 OJ 10/18 o
o>

REVIEWED DATE APPROVED DATE c

VERT.e
KT 10/18 DFB 10/18 o30' 20' 10' 60'

5HDR ENGINEERING, INC. 
C.A. 1446 (PE)

RENEWAL DATE: 6-30-2019

.5 Mun icipal A uthority gxDRAWING NAME: 
00E101

SHEET PROJECT NO. 
10060891

Q_
ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION9/28/2018 SCALE: 1" = 30-0" OF X

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line



NEMA 4X SST PULL BOX, SIZED AS 
REQUIRED. PROVIDE DIVIDERS TO 
SEPARATE l&C CIRCUITS FROM POWER 
CIRCUITS

y y
's

%i

4Ccp cp Cp
Im i i ml

III I :: Till
III! ;■ ill 
sii

N

*

&A
j i

{
III: | '!' Till

HillI

(

if
□

I:1-: I; I "'I 0f , ;
A □![■»»

IF-? a 3: J1
KEYED NOTES - POWER & INSTRUMENTATION:

T >

010 CIRCUIT GFI RECEPTACLE TO PANEL 'ML-4' INSIDE 
ELECTRICAL ROOM. UTILIZE ANY SPARE 20A 
CIRCUIT BREAKER ON ML-4. INSTALL 
RECEPTACLE NEAR INTEGRAL CONTROL PANELS.

H0f 1°n; SODIUM

PERMANGANATE

DEDICATED

RECEPTACLE

H □ gr
Uj V 1an 11

ft* ^l = 4

]-|aa j

f
3TWO 2"Cy

iRROSIVEV REF

■^©0____ j.APPROXIMATE ROUTING OF 
3" CONDUIT (SUPPORT 
ALONG DOUBLE TEES)

I 1 kT
JVl 1-1/2"C AND 

1-1 /4"C
l' \

2 INSTRUMENTATION JUNCTION 
BOXES. ONE FOR ANALOG SIGNALS 

AND ONE FOR DIGITAL SIGNALS.

-F-»1

Lga

3ELECTRICAL 
ROOM, SEE 
SHEET 30E102

I- lL
015

Vik J M ol FECREFREF

0 0 0f
1-1/2"C AND 

1-1/4"C0 _ ACH DEDICATED 
RECEPTACLES 
(TYP. OF 3)Ei a

BTQI I AREA CLASSIFICATION: 
IlDOOR-WET-CORROSIVE

I------
SWITCHBOARD "M"_ JVL

!
FEC

□I___
00-r- EH |i—00- n i

0- Illlllll m) 1
AREA CLASSIFICATION: 

INDOOR-DRY\\ ) |i
N

*o cr o: C0T0i i _ □ ~ 2 2Z 2Z 24

iSis

Zzzz y

i

<
N
■'t
a>

MEMBRANE BUILDING FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL (REFERENCE) 00
oPLAN KEY3/32" = r-0" CM

o
o

cn
3

TJ

os
LU

O o
CO

m CM
oo

CD
CO
o

ter-/e T3
S

o
a3

N DESIGN DATE DRAFTED DATEPROFILE SCALE: 
HORZ.HR■ c

0 
0 S 1

DATE REVISIONS MEMBRANE BUILDING 
ELECTRICAL 
FLOOR PLAN

VERDIGRIS RIVER WTP 
PRETREATMENT 

BASIN EXPANSION

OJ 10/18 OJ 10/18

BROKEN ARROW
o
O)

REVIEWED DATE APPROVED DATE tz

VERT.g KT 10/18 DFB 10/18 o
10' 5' 10' 20' gHDR ENGINEERING, INC. 

C.A. 1446 (PE)
RENEWAL DATE: 6-30-2019

y Municipal A uthority gxDRAWING NAME: 
30E101

SHEET PROJECT NO. 
10060891

CL
OF XSCALE: 3/32“ = 1’-0"9/28/2018 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

O

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Line

mike
Rectangle

mike
Rectangle

mike
Callout
POWER CONDUITS

mike
Callout
FIBER CONDUIT



CHANGE PROPOSAL NO. 13

REFERENCE Phone Discussions
WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ENGINEER # 10060891 JOB NO. 218-09
WATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS DATE 29-Jul-19
VERDIGRIS RIVER WTP - PRETREATMENT BASIN OWNER # 175436

Labor Labor Mat Mat Sub Sub Equip Equip
Item Description Qty Unit Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Unit $ Total Total

WMCI Basin Rubbing Delete -3,470 sf 0.55 -1908.50 0.30 -1041.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 -347.00 -3296.50

0 ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Direct Cost Subtotals ($1,908.50) ($1,041.00) $0.00 ($347.00) ($3,296.50)

Payroll Taxes, Insurance and Benefits  (41%) ($782.49) ($782.49)

SUBTOTAL with PT&I ($4,078.99)

Contractor's Fee  ( 15% adds & 5% deducts) ($164.83)

Fee on Subcontractor (5%) $0.00

SUBTOTAL INCLUDING FEE ($4,243.81)

Jobsite G&A Expense on Adds (6.5%) ($275.85)

SUBTOTAL W/O BOND SUBTOTAL ($4,519.66)

Bonds & Insurance (1.2%) BOND / INSUR COST ($54.24)

CHANGE TOTAL WITH BOND TOTAL WITH BOND ($4,573.89)
ADDITIONAL TIME REQUESTED: Zero ( 0 ) Calendar Days

DESCRIPTION: Delete rubbing of exterior above grade Walls.  Existing basin is not rubbed and new PT Basin finish looks much better than the existing basin. 

PAGE 1



City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 18-1463, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 10/01/2019

Title:
Ratification of the Claims list dated 09/27/2019

Background:
Council on September 3, 2019 approved Ordinance No. 3601 to allowing ratification of the claims list. On
September 27, 2019 checks, V-Cards or ACH were processed for a total of $2,853,976.61.

(Total Includes General Fund, BAMA and BAEDA)

A summary by fund:

Fund 20 (BAMA) $1,025,156.02

Cost: $1,025,156.02

Funding Source: Various departmental operating and capital budgets

Requested By: Cynthia S. Arnold, Finance Director

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: Claims list for September 27, 2019.
Recommendation:

Ratify the Claims list dated 09/27/2019

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 9/27/2019Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/































	2019 10 01 BAEDA Agenda Packet
	1. Call to Order
	2. Roll Call
	3. Consideration of Consent Agenda
	3A.
Fact Sheet
	09-17-2019 BAMA Minutes

	3B.
Fact Sheet
	July Discharge Monitoring Report
	July Monthly Operational Report

	3C.
Fact Sheet
	Old Adams Creek Lift Station

	3D. Fact Sheet
	1T Van Fleet state contr Fleet Bid Tab

	3E.
Fact Sheet
	10-01-19 State Contract 1000009315

	3F.
Fact Sheet
	20.102 Refuse Packer Bid Tab signed

	3G.
Fact Sheet
	20.101 Refuse Cab Chassis Bid Tab

	3H.
Fact Sheet
	County Line Sewer - Change Order 1
	Contract Change Order Form
	RFI 004 Casing Size (Response).pdf
	Sheet1



	3I.
Fact Sheet
	175436 - Change Order 3
	Contract Change Order Form
	CP 12 Elec Ductbank Routing Credit.pdf
	RFC- Proposed Power-Fiber Installation
	Pages from Issued for Construction 9-28-2018 (Half size).pdf
	Pages from Issued for Construction 9-28-2018 (Half size).pdf


	CP 11 Final - Presed Pumping.pdf
	Presed Pump Rental Invoices - 3 ea
	Fuel For Pumps Dewater Presed

	CP 09 Open Cut 48in SW Line & Lift.pdf
	Boom Lift Rental 48in SW Line

	CP 08 Removable Insulating Blankets.pdf
	TIPS Inulating Blanket Quote

	CP 07 Heat Trace Sludge & ACH Lines.pdf
	RFP- Heat Trace CO Revised to add ACH Lines
	TIPS Heat Trace Quote
	Trasor Heat Trace Mark-up

	CP 05 Power For Sludge Valves.pdf
	RFP- Valve Actuator Power Change Order



	3J.
Fact Sheet
	10-01-19 BAMA Claims List


	4. Consideration of Items Removed from Consent Agenda
	5. Public Hearings, Appeals, Presentations, Recognitions, Awards
	6. General Authority Business
	7. Remarks and Updates by City Manager and Staff
	8. Executive Session
	9. Adjournment

